
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C. M. S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AMEND
RESOLUTION #76105 DATED OCTOBER 31, 2000 TO INCREASE THE
CONTRACT WITH SUTTER HEALTH @ WORK BY NINETY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($90,000) FOR PHYSICAL FITNESS ASSESSMENTS AND HEALTH
TESTING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S FIREFIGHTING
PERSONNEL TO MEET CURRENT REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND
STANDARDS OF COMPLIANCE, TO A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS ($184,150.00).

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland fire Department negotiated a professional services
contract on July 1, 2000 to provide firefighting personnel with physical fitness evaluations
and health testing services; and

WHEREAS, the Program provides employees with physical fitness assessments and health
testing services aimed at improving firefighter health and safety; and

WHEREAS, to ensure that we are receiving the most cost efficient services and all
qualified vendors were provided with the opportunity to participate, the Fire Department
initiated a contract for $94,150 per year with Sutler Health @ Work for said services; and

WHEREAS, changes in the MOU with I.A.F.F., Local 55 and upgraded OSHA
requirements mandate that current physical exams for firefighters be amended and
upgraded; and

WHEREAS, the cost of amending and upgrading these exams is estimated to be $90,000;
and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has identified sufficient funds in General Purpose Fund
1010, Organization 20816, Account 54919, to satisfy the $90,000 requirement; now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That, the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator or her
designee to amend the Sutter Health @ Work agreement to upgrade exams and increase the
agreement to a total amount not to exceed one hundred eighty four thousand one hundred
fifty dollars (5184,150) for the period from July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005; and, be it

gUBLICSAfî VCMTE.
I20D4 UU1

JUL 2 0 2004



FURTHER RESOVLED: That the amendment to the agreement shall be approved for
form and legality by the City Attorney and a copy shall be placed on file in the Office of
the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ,2004

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, WAN, QUAN, REID, and
PRESIDENT DELAFUENTE

AYES-

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-
ATTEST:

CEDA FLOYD
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
Of the City of Oakland, California

NCIL
JUL 2 0 2004

CMTE.


